

61179-8

61179-8  
83433-4

NO. 61179-8

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON and ROBERT R. LEE,

Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

MARTA S. LOWY  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 14430  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104-3188  
(206) 389-3899

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2008 JUN 11 PM 4:01

**ORIGINAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	3
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
	A. Factual Background .....	4
	1. The PSE Injury .....	4
	2. Lee’s Treatment After The PSE Injury And His Treating Doctors’ Determinations That It Was The Sole Cause Of His Permanent Total Disability .....	4
	3. Dr. Gritzka’s Hindsight Assessment Of Prior Functional “Impairment” And His Admission That Lee Was Not “Disabled” At The Time Of The 1992 PSE Injury .....	8
	4. Lee’s Failure To Report His Prior Injuries Or His Past Temporary Episodes Of Back Or Neck Pain To His Doctors Because He Had Forgotten About Them .....	9
	B. Procedural Background.....	10
	1. Board Proceedings.....	10
	2. Superior Court Proceedings.....	11
	a. PSE Concedes That Lee Is Entitled To A Pension.....	11
	b. The Department Moves To Strike The Jury.....	12
	c. The Superior Court Decides The Case.....	12
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14

VI.	ARGUMENT .....	16
A.	The Superior Court Properly Construed RCW 51.16.120 To Require Evidence Of A Preexisting Symptomatic Condition That Impacted Lee’s Earnings Power Before The PSE Injury.....	16
1.	The Second Injury Fund .....	16
2.	Washington Court Decisions Interpret The “Previous . . . Disability” Element Of RCW 51.16.120 As Requiring Proof Of Impact On Earning Power In Order For An Employer To Qualify For Second Injury Fund Relief .....	18
3.	Board Decisions Correctly Agree With The Department In Focusing On The Effect Of Alleged Prior Disability On The Worker’s Earning Power .....	20
4.	Even Board Decisions That Erroneously Expand The “Previous . . . Disability” Standard Outside The Realm Of Industrial Disability Require Proof Of A Symptomatic Condition At The Time Of The Industrial Injury .....	23
5.	If There Is A Conflict Between The Department’s “Previous . . . Disability” Standard And The Board’s “Expanded Standard” This Court Should Defer To The Department.....	27
B.	The Board’s Record Did Not Provide Any Evidence Showing A “Preexisting Disability” At The Time Of The 1992 Injury.....	30
1.	The Evidence Is Uncontradicted That Lee Was Not Symptomatic And Was Not Affected In His Capacity To Work During His Time At PSE Prior To His 1992 Injury .....	30
2.	PSE Offers No Authority For The Proposition That A Mere Rating Of Preexisting Impairment Need Not	

Impact Earning Power To Qualify As A “Previous Disability” Under RCW 51.16.120 .....	33
C. PSE Presents A Red Herring When It Suggests That The Superior Court Concluded That PSE Had To Have Knowledge Of Lee’s Alleged Preexisting Disability.....	38
D. There Is No Right To Jury Trial Where There Are No Material Disputed Facts .....	40
1. Construction And Interpretation Of RCW 51.16.120 Is A Purely Legal Issue And Thus Not Appropriate For Jury Trial.....	40
VII. CONCLUSION .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allan v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 415, 832 P.2d 489 (1992).....	35
<i>Bennerstrom v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 853, 86 P.3d 826 (2004).....	14
<i>Cosmopolitan Eng'g Group, Inc. v. Ondeo</i> , 128 Wn. App. 885, 117 P.3d 1147 (2005).....	35
<i>Creagh v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc.</i> , 19 Wash. 108, 52 P. 526 (1898) .....	40
<i>Cyr v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 47 Wn.2d 92, 286 P.2d 1038 (1955).....	43
<i>Davidson v. State</i> , 116 Wn.2d 13, 802 P.2d 1374 (1991).....	40
<i>Dolman v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 560, 716 P.2d 852 (1986).....	27
<i>Franks v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 35 Wn.2d 763, 215 P.2d 416 (1950).....	35
<i>Furth v. Snell</i> , 13 Wash. 660, 43 P. 935 (1896) .....	40
<i>Gakovich v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 29 Wn.2d 1, 184 P.2d 830 (1947).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Harrington v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 9 Wn.2d 1, 113 P.2d 518 (1941).....	37
<i>Hastings v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 24 Wn.2d 1, 163 P.2d 142 (1945).....	42

<i>Henson v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 15 Wn.2d 384, 130 P.2d 885 (1942).....	22, 26, 34, 37
<i>Jussila v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 59 Wn.2d 772, 370 P.2d 582 (1962).....	passim
<i>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chemical Corp. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 45 Wn.2d 745, 277 P.2d 742 (1954).....	28
<i>King Cy. Water Dist. No. 75 v. Port of Seattle</i> , 63 Wn. App. 777, 822 P.2d 331 (1992).....	41
<i>Lyle v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 66 Wn.2d 745, 405 P.2d 251 (1965).....	19, 42
<i>Peterson v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 40 Wn.2d 635, 637, 245 P.2d 1161 (1952).....	41
<i>Pittston Stevedoring Corp. v. Dellaventura</i> , 544 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	29
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hr'gs Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Potomac Electric Power Company v. Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs</i> , 449 U.S. 268, 279, 66 L.Ed.2d 446, 101 S.Ct. 509 (1980).....	29
<i>Price v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 520, 682 P.2d 307 (1984).....	37
<i>Rothschild International Stevedoring Company v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 3 Wn. App. 967, 478 P.2d 759 (1971).....	passim
<i>Seattle School District No. 1 v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 352, 804 P.2d 621 (1991).....	17
<i>Spalding v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 29 Wn.2d 115, 186 P.2d 76 (1947).....	42

<i>Stelter v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 702, 57 P.3d 248 (2002).....	35
<i>VanHess v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 304, 30 P.3d 902 (2006).....	17
<i>Willoughby v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 725, 57 P.3d 611 (2002).....	14, 37
<i>Wilson v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 6 Wn. App. 902, 496 P.2d 551 (1972).....	43

**Statutes**

RCW 4.44.080 .....	41
RCW 4.44.090 .....	15, 40
RCW 51 .....	1, 27, 28
RCW 51.08.160 .....	13, 38
RCW 51.16.120 .....	passim
RCW 51.16.120(1).....	16, 30, 39
RCW 51.44.040(3).....	17
RCW 51.52.104 .....	35
RCW 51.52.110 .....	14
RCW 51.52.115 .....	14, 40
RCW 51.52.140 .....	14
RCW 51.52.160 .....	20

## **BIIA DECISIONS**

<i>In re Alfred Funk</i> , BIIA Dec., 89 4156, 1991 WL 87432 (1991).....	20, 25, 31, 34
<i>In re Carol A. Connor</i> , BIIA Dckt. No. 00 10267, 2002 WL 31427042 (2002).....	25
<i>In re Curtis Anderson</i> , BIIA Dckt. No. 88 4251, WL 310624 (1990).....	21
<i>In re Forrest Pate</i> , Dckt. No. 90 4055, 1992 WL 160673 (1992).....	32
<i>In re Lance Bartran</i> , BIIA Dec., 04 21232 & 04 23432, 2005 WL 3802552 (2005).....	22
<i>In re Leonard Norgren</i> , BIIA Dec., 04 18211, 2006 WL 481048 (2006).....	26, 34
<i>In re Marshall Powell</i> , BIIA Dec., 97 6424, 1999 WL 756228.....	23, 26
<i>In re Merry Sturm</i> , Dckt. No. 03 14217, 2004 WL 2920936 (2004).....	23, 24
<i>In re Sandra McKee</i> , Dckt No. 04 14107, 2007 WL 1413127 (2007).....	24

## **Other Authorities**

<i>Larson's Workers' Compensation Law</i> , § 91.03[8] (2007).....	18
--	----

## **Court Rules**

CR 39(a)(2).....	15, 40
RAP 2.5(a).....	35

**Administrative Rules**

WAC 296-20-200(4)..... 35  
WAC 296-20-200(6).....35

**Appendix**

RCW 51.16.120
